

WHEREAS,

Olga Shumate is an Expanded Food and Nutrition

Education Program(EFNEP) assistant with the

University of Georgia and Fulton County Expansion;

and

WHEREAS,

Olga has dedicated 15 years of service to the

University of Georgia and 13 years of service to Fulton

County Extension; and

WHEREAS,

Olga has enhanced the lives of Fulton County citizens

by providing nutrition education and participating in numerous outreach events like the Fulton Fresh Mobile

Market, and formal educational programs; and

WHEREAS,

Olga has been recognized for her outstanding work

with many certifications and commendations, including the Preservice Award, Certificate of Achievement SERV Safe Food Handler Training, certificate for the most graduates for the Expanded

Food and Nutrition Sessions in 2020, and she has been recognized annually for having the highest number of

graduates in Georgia for the EFNEP Program; and

WHEREAS,

EREAS, Olga was also instrumental in the first Fulton Fresh

Kids Camp at Camp Truitt in 2022, and has introduced her famous Harvest Muffins to different activities

around the County alongside Commissioner Khadijah

Abdur-Rahman;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Fulton County Board of Commissioners, and all those associated with the Fulton County Extension, congratulates Olga Shumate on her retirement, and recognizes her impact on the communities of Fulton County and for her dedicated years of service, and does hereby proclaim Wednesday, May 17, 2023 as "OLGA SHUMATE APPRECIATION DAY" in Fulton County, Georgia.

Fulton County Board of Commissioners

Commissioner

Attest:

Clerk to the Commission

FULTON COUNTY